
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 11 January 2021

Time: 2.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: This meeting will take place virtually via Microsoft Teams
Click here to view the meeting.

Membership
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Naeem Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representive
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Mike Lyons Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Suky Samra Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diane Todd Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be 13 members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/WestMidlandsCA


Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interests
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Minutes
(a) Monday 2 November 2020
(b) Monday 23 November 2020 (Call-In)
(c) Friday 11 December 2020 (Mayoral Q&A: 

Budget) 

Chair 1 - 18

4.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

Items for Discussion

5.  Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response from 
the Mayor to recommendations presented to the 
WMCA Board on 13 November 2020

Chair 19 - 24

6.  The Health of the Region 2020 - Regional Health 
Impact COVID19

Ed Cox 25 - 38

7.  Housing & Land Portfolio Update Gareth Bradford 39 - 60

8.  Transport Scrutiny Sub - Committee Minutes
(a) Monday 30 November 2020

Councillor Cathy 
Bayton

61 - 64

9.  Forward Plan
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 WMCA Board 

Lyndsey Roberts 65 - 72

Date of the Next Meeting

10.  Monday 8 March 2021 at 10.00am Chair None



Page 1 of 5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 2 November 2020 at 2.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representive
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Diane Todd Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Michael-Akolade Ayodeji Young Combined Authority
Councillor Mike Bird Portfolio Lead for Housing & 

Regeneration
Gareth Bradford West Midlands Combined Authority
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority
Dan Essex West Midlands Combined Authority
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Aisha Masood Young Combined Authority 
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Midlands Combined Authority 
Stephen Weir Coventry City Council
Andy Williams Coventry City Council
Martin Yardley Coventry & Warwickshire LEP

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 5

Item
No.

Title

75.  Inquorate Meeting
The committee was inquorate for the majority of the meeting and therefore 
the decisions taken would be submitted to the WMCA board on 13 
November 2020 for formal approval. 

76.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Carroll 
(Shropshire Non-Constituent Authorities), Mike Lyons (Greater Birmingham 
& Solihull LEP) and Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith (Birmingham City 
Council). 

77.  Declarations of Interests
Councillor Stephen Simkins declared that he was the City of Wolverhampton 
Council’s Cabinet Member for City Economy. 

78.  Minutes
The minutes of the meetings held on the 7 September 2020 and 16 October 
2020 were agreed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments 
in respect of minute no. 74 (‘Questions to the Mayor’):

 Councillor Robert Grinsell requested that his comment and the 
Mayor’s response relating to the benefits of HS2 & UK Central be 
included, Councillor Peter Fowler’s comments relating to the 
Community Recovery Prospectus be included, along with further 
details on Councillor Stephen Simkins question regarding joblessness, 
skills and training.

79.  Chair's Remarks
(a) Councillor Richard Brown 

The Chair noted that this would be Councillor Richard Brown’s last 
meeting due to him being appointed Coventry City Council’s Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources. The new 
representative for Coventry Cit
[...]
 implications arising within the White Paper, which could be shared 
with the committee.

Recommended:

The Portfolio Lead for Housing & Regeneration be thanked for his 
participation in this question and answer session with the committee and that 
the committee consider what further work it would like to do in the important 
area of housing and regeneration at its meeting on 11 January 2020.

81.  Recharge West Midlands - Investment Case to Government - Battery 
Gigafactory
The committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of Coventry 
and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership and the Director of Business, 
Investment a& Culture for Coventry City Council on the Gigafactory 
proposition. The information presented to the committee related to the 
importance of the automotive industry for the region, what a Gigafactory was, 
further information on the UK Battery Industrialisation Centre, the 
opportunities proposed for the region on creating green manufacturing jobs 
and the role the WMCA would play in this. 

The Chair was keen to understand the readiness of the WMCA in terms of 
re-skilling and re-training, particularly in respect of those individuals who may 
have lost their jobs during the pandemic. She also sought assurance on the 
WMCA’s efforts to support the Gigafactory bid going forward. The Director of 
Business, Investment & Culture highlighted that majority of employment 
would be within the supply chain and discussions had highlighted the support 
needed to have a mixture of capital and revenue support to enable 
businesses to become more innovative. He also highlighted that UK Battery 
Industrialisation Centre were in the process of developing battery 
manufacturing apprenticeships to help engage and bring in those new skills, 
but recognised the need to further support businesses in retraining their 
workforces. The Chief Executive for Coventry & Warwickshire LEP indicated 
that an electrification taskforce had been created as well as the training and 
automotive skills taskforce, and that the bid made to Government should not 
only focus on the building options but should also seek to address the 
training need. 

Councillor Stephen Simkins expressed his concern on how the Gigafactory 
would have a beneficial impact for the Black Country, with a strategic outlook 
on how the West Midlands moves into a greener future. He understood the 
benefits this programme brought to both Coventry and Solihull, but looked for 
a more strategic approach across the WMCA to address issues such as 
deprivation, educational attainment and poor health. The Director of Strategy 
highlighted that key taskforces had been explicitly looking at the cross-
regional geography to better understand the supply chain across the whole 
region to ensure all parts fitted together. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

The committee were keen to ensure that the correct skill set for employment 
in this sector started in the West Midlands with the right training opportunities 
being provided. In terms of supporting the bid going forward, the committee 
would be provided with a copy of the script being provided to MPs on the 
Gigafactory. 

Recommendation to the WMCA Board:

(1) The presentation be noted.

(2) The comments made by members of the committee on this item be 
noted. 

82.  Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes
The committee consider the minutes of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on 14 September 2020 and 19 October 2020. 

Councillor Peter Fowler sought assurances that concerns around face 
coverings being correctly worn on public transportation had been raised 
during the question and answer session with the Portfolio Lead for Transport. 
Councillor Cathy Bayton confirmed this had been the case. It was also noted 
that a ‘deep dive’ look at the concessionary fares schemes would be 
undertaken. 

Recommended to the WMCA Board:

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2020 and 19 October 
2020 be approved. 

83.  Forward Plan
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to 
future meetings of the committee and the WMCA Board. 

The committee were also made aware of a budget workshop being held on 
27 November from 1.30pm in preparation for the Mayoral question time 
being held in December 2020.  

84.  Date of the Next Meeting
Friday 11 December 2020 at 11.00am. 

The meeting ended at 4.20 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 23 November 2020 at 11.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representative
Councillor Julian Grubb Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Kindy Sandhu Coventry City Council
Councillor Suky Samra Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Diane Todd Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Allan Andrews West Midlands Combined Authority
Michael-Akolade Ayodeji Young Combined Authority
Councillor Mike Bird Portfolio Lead of Housing & 

Regeneration
Gareth Bradford West Midlands Combined Authority
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority 
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority
Dan Essex West Midlands Combined Authority
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
Rob Lamond West Midlands Combined Authority
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority

Page 7



Page 2 of 5

Item
No.

Title

85.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from, Councillor Naeem Akhtar 
(Coventry), Councillor Mike Chalk (Worcestershire non-constituent 
authorities), Mike Lyons (Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP) and Sarah 
Windrum (Coventry & Warwickshire LEP).

86.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair indicated that although the ‘Affordable Housing Collaborative 
Delivery Vehicle: Progress Update’ report considered by the Housing & Land 
Delivery Board on 2 November 2020 had been considered as a private item 
of business, it was her intention to hold as much of this meeting in public so 
as to ensure scrutiny was being undertaken in an open and transparent way. 
She requested members to consider the nature of their questioning and to 
avoid quoting confidential information in public. 

87.  Call In Procedure
(a) Provisions within the Constitution relating to Call In 

The Governance Services Manager outlined the requirements for a 
call in as outlined within the constitution, highlighted the timescales 
involved and the options available to the committee to take no further 
action or to refer the report back to the Housing & Land Delivery 
Board to be re-considered, along with the comments and observations 
of this committee. 

(b) Call In - Affordable Housing Collaborative Delivery Vehicle: 
Progress Update 
The Chair provided an overview of the stated reason for the call-in, 
which was initiated by Councillor Naeem Akhtar, Councillor Cathy 
Bayton, Councillor Ahmed Bostan, Councillor Stephen Simkins and 
Councillor Lisa Trickett, namely:

‘The Housing & Land Delivery Board was not made aware of 
the extent of need and the possibility of specifying a purpose to 
deliver on social housing requirements. Our concern is that 
members have not been given the information required to make 
an informed decision and that this report unduly fetters the 
opportunity to use such a vehicle to 
[...]
his scheme any comments or suggestions could still be included within 
the final agreement plans. 

The committee highlighted the importance for the business cases justifying 
this project to be explicit on the purpose, remit and those areas that would be 
targeted. In relation to potential timescales, the Director of Housing & 
Regeneration stated that the expectation was that the scheme would roll out 
during early 2021, subject to appropriate approval process.

The Chair noted that the scheme had sought to bring forward affordable 
housing, develop brownfield land and to be an exemplar in construction 
methods but considered that the report had failed to demonstrate how these 
objectives would be achieved, made no reference to targeting housing need 
where is occurred, and sought a return on investment at a level that would 
prevent the delivery of social housing units that were affordable.

Page 10



Page 5 of 5

Resolved:

That in accordance with the provisions of call-in set out within the 
constitution, the Affordable Housing Collaborative Delivery Vehicle: Progress 
Update report be referred back to the Housing & Land Delivery Board for 
further consideration in order that the members of that board can be assured 
that the proposals and the full business case provided sufficient evidence 
that the proposals would deliver on the intended objectives as stated at this 
committee by the Chair of the Housing & Land Delivery Board and the 
Director of Housing & Regeneration.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Friday 11 December 2020 at 11.00 am

Minutes
Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Naeem Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Paul Brown Black Country LEP
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representative
Councillor Penny Holbrook Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Suky Samra Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Diane Todd Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Michael-Akolade Ayodeji Young Combined Authority 
Councillor Philip Bateman Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority
Dan Essex West Midlands Combined Authority
Kashmire Hawker Young Combined Authority
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority 
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority 
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority 
Councillor Bob Sleigh Portfolio Lead for Finance
Laura Shoaf Transport for West Midlands
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 

Item
No.

Title

89.  Welcome & Introductions
The Chair welcomed the Mayor, members of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, members of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee and 
representatives from the Young Combined Authority to the second mayoral 
question time of 2020/21 that was focussing on WMCA budget-related 
matters. 

Page 13



Page 2 of 5

90.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith 
(Birmingham City Council), Councillor Angus Lees (Dudley Metropolitan 
Borough Council) and Councillor Stephen Simkins (Association of Black 
Country Authorities). 

91.  Declarations of Interests
Councillor Philip Bateman declared a non-prejudicial interest in respect of his 
membership of the Canal & River Trust Advisory Board and his receipt of a 
transport worker’s pension.

92.  Question to the Mayor
The Mayor provided an opening statement to membe
[...]
ths to people securing new jobs, and half-price 
travel for young people to help them access education and training. As you’ll know 
from our discussions at the recent OSC to discuss next year’s budget, this is 
something we are all determined to protect. 
  

Page 23



 
 

 
West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD 

Tel: 0345 303 6760  wmca.org.uk 
 

 
 
 
Finally, it’s only right to mention two important schemes that have recently achieved 
great milestones and which are particularly designed to help people in need. Our 
Housing First initiative has now secured accommodation for more than 300 people, 
setting them on a path to a more secure future with the foundations upon which to 
turn their lives around and hopefully enter the workforce. And our Thrive into Work 
programme, which has now helped more than 600 people back into work – and for 
which we have secured additional funding from government to continue. 
  
I hope this has been a good overview of the work we’re doing together as a 
Combined Authority in partnership with our local authorities, to ensure that our region 
recovers from the impact of the pandemic and addresses the social and economic 
challenges of the future. And in doing so, we continue to seek further powers and 
funding from government to help ensure that people from all communities have 
access to the opportunities they need for a secure future. 
  
Yours sincerely 

 
 

 

Andy Street    
Mayor of the West Midlands      

Page 24



The Health of the Region 2020
Regional Health Impact of COVID19

11 January 2021

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

CONFIDENTIAL – NOT FOR CIRCULATION

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6



Regional Health Impact of Covid19

• Health of the Region report commissioned in WMCA Annual Plan – work 
suspended due to COVID-19

• Task & Finish Group established in June 2020 as part of wider 
‘Community Recovery’ work made up of representatives from WMCA, 
PHE, local authorities, the NHS, univ
[...]
or West Midlands
Kashmire Hawker Young Combined Authority 
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority
Anne Shaw Transport for West Midlands
Laura Shoaf Transport for West Midlands
Claire Williams Transport for West Midlands 

Item
No.

Title

15.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Rois Ali (Coventry 
City Council).

16.  Minutes - 19 October 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.  

17.  Portfolio Lead for Transport Question Time - Response to 
Recommendations
The sub-committee reviewed the response received from Councillor Ian 
Ward, Portfolio Lead for Transport, to the recommendations raised by the 
Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee at its Q&A Session held on the 19 
October 2020.

With regards to recommendation three the Chair expressed that this 
focussed on political lobbying rather than Transport for West Midlands 
Lobbying. The Managing Director, Transport for West Midlands felt that 
lobbying at every level of the ‘levelling up’ agenda should be done, she went 
on to confirm funding announcements from the Government response on the 
Comprehensive Spending Review had addressed some progress on the 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4

‘levelling up’ agenda. 

Recommended to Overview & Scrutiny Committee that: 

(a) The response received from Councillor Ian Ward, Portfolio Lead for 
Transport to the recommendations arising from the Q&A Session on 
the 19 October 2020 be noted. 

18.  Development of the Local Transport Plan
The sub-committee received a presentation from the Transport Strategy and 
Place Manager on the developments of the new West Midlands Local 
Transport Plan. It was recognised that various changes will impact and 
reflect the LTP, some of those factors were related to Brexit, devolution, 
powers, changing social priorities, climate and air quality crises. In order to 
progress the LTP and drive transport forward in an innovative way TfWM
[...]
 that would be critical moving 
forward with the plan. 

Recommended to Overview & Scrutiny Committee that:

(1) The presentation be noted. 

Page 62



Page 3 of 4

(2) The comments made by members of the sub-committee be noted. 

19.  Emergency Active Travel Fund Update
The sub-committee received a report from the Head of Cycling and Walking 
on an update on the Emergency Active Travel Fund (EATF) in May 2020 
which funded the implementation of cycling and walking facilities in response 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. It was recognised that the region had been 
awarded £3,850,997 of funding within tranche one of the EATF and a further 
bid was made and awarded in tranche two for the amount of £13,787,200. A 
list of schemes had been put forward by the seven MET Authorities and 
would be delivered by the end of March 2022. 

The chair requested further information on the mandated consultation of the 
EATF for Tranche two, the Head of Cycling and Walking confirmed that the 
consultation plans would be expected from each local authority on the 
delivery of their scheme with the overarching plan being published by the 
WMCA. The Chair also asked the Head of Cycling and Walking opinion on 
whether local authority had been creative enough in their ambitions with the 
plans brought forward. She felt that there was a fair set of ambitions across 
the region but felt that each local authority were at different stages towards 
their journey in championing active travel. 

Councillor Jackie Taylor queried as to how disadvantaged groups across the 
region could access support to access cycling equipment. The Head of 
Cycling and Walking confirmed that statistics showed a problem with bike 
ownership and shared various initiative/opportunities to support individuals in 
accessing funds to support bike ownership, and access to discounted public 
transport opportunities. 

The chair felt that the EATF tranche one and two gave local authorities an 
opportunity to undertake some linked
[...]
rnance

Metro - Buy Before 
You Board Penalty 
Fares Byelaws

To consider proposals 
on this issue.

19 March 2021 Yes Cllr Ian Ward Laura Shoaf No Transport

Commonwealth 
Games Transport 
Plan

To approve a draft plan 
for consultation 
purposes.

11 June 2021 Yes Cllr Ian Ward Laura Shoaf No Transport

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 23 Nov 2020
	Minutes - 11 Dec 2020

	5 Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response from the Mayor to recommendations presented to the WMCA Board on 13 November 2020
	6 The Health of the Region 2020 - Regional Health Impact COVID19
	7 Housing & Land Portfolio Update
	8 Transport Scrutiny Sub - Committee Minutes
	9 Forward Plan
	WMCA Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 11 January 2021 at 2.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representive
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership

In Attendance
Mubasshir Ajaz West Midlands Combined Authority
Gareth Bradford West Midlands Combined Authority
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority
Ed Cox West Midlands Combined Authority
Dan Essex West Midlands Combined Authority
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Aisha Masood Young Combined Authority 
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

93.  Inquorate Meeting
The meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 12 February 2021 for formal 
approval. 

94.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cathy Bayton 
(Association of Black Country Authorities), Councillor Naeem Akhtar 
(Coventry City Council), Councillor Chris Cade (Warwickshire Non-
Constituent Authorities), Councillor Dean Carroll (Shropshire Non-
Constituent Local Authorities), Councillor Suky Samra (Walsall Metropolitan 
Borough Council) and Councillor Diane Todd (Staffordshire Non-Constituent 
Local Authorities).



Page 2 of 5

95.  Declarations of Interests
Councillor Stephen Simkins declared that he was the City of Wolverhampton 
Council’s Cabinet Member for City Economy. 

96.  Minutes
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2020, 23 November 2020 
and 11 December 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

97.  Matters Arising
The committee expressed their disappointment in not being able to achieve 
the level of quoracy for the majority of committees taken place this municipal 
year. The Chair requested that the Monitoring Officer, Scrutiny Officer and 
Governance Services Manager report back at the next meeting any new 
potential mechanisms in order to achieve quoracy going forward. 

98.  Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response from the Mayor to 
recommendations presented to the WMCA Board on 13 November 2020
The committee noted the response received from the Mayor is respect of the 
issues it had identified following the Policy Q&A on 16 October 2020. 

The Chair expressed her concern as to whether the response reflected the 
reality of the lived experienced of the neediest within the communities of the 
region and highlighted a concern of the region having to continue to bid for 
funds from Government. She sought clarity as to how the Adult Education 
Budget were targeted towards the benefit of the BAME community and how 
that fund was closing inequalities within the region. 

Councillor Stephen Simkins felt that the COVID-19 pandemic had exposed 
weaknesses across the region but felt that should be taken forward in a 
positive light to progress and make changes. He felt that the Mayor’s 
response had not included on how best scrutiny could add value to future 
schemes / policies. He indicated that all future policies should address the 
inequalities across the region whilst tackling deprivation. 

Councillor Ahmad Bostan felt that greater understanding of the WMCA work 
in respect of the skills agenda targeting BAME communities was required as 
he felt that this area was often neglected. Councillor Angus Lees felt that all 
both the WMCA and local authorities needed to work in partnership to 
address the future regeneration of the region as he felt this was currently 
done in isolation.  Councillor Stephen Simkins wanted to see the WMCA plan 
and deliver initiatives targeted at education and skills in ensure providers 
achieved targets and ensured those within the region had opportunities to 
access formal education. Councillor Angus Lees noted that level of non-
school ready children was high in the region and suggested that the 
education process from start to finish was looked at further.  



Page 3 of 5

The Chief Executive reported that the Senior Leadership Team had focused 
on the key deliverables for each portfolio and expressed commitment to 
deliver on each of those in joint partnership with local authorities, 
acknowledging and accepting the challenges arising from the COVID-19 
pandemic and highlighting that a youth employment taskforce had been 
implemented to tackle and address some of the challenges young people 
faced. The Chief Executive stressed that the Recovery Co-ordination Group 
continued to look at the community recovery prospectus and have committed 
to continue the recovery work and push forward with the economic recovery 
asks to Government.

99.  The Health of the Region 2020 - Regional Health Impact COVID19
The committee received a presentation from the Director of Inclusive Growth 
& Public Service Reform on the health and wellbeing inequalities and 
impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic in the West Midlands. Information was 
provided on the regional health impact of COVID-19 which was concluded by 
a task and finish group formed of representatives from WMCA, Public Health 
England, local authorities, NHS, universities and the voluntary and 
community sector. The report highlighted a higher likeliness of death from 
COVID-19 in BAME communities compared to white population. 

Councillor Ahmad Bostan welcomed the report and requested that the 
committee had oversight on the various streams being set up to address and 
improve outcomes for the BAME communities. He felt that the report lacked 
comments on adequate housing as this impacted on health inequalities and 
provided an example of those families with gardens and being able to go out 
and exercise and other families not being any to have access. He also 
suggested a link between physical health and mental health as well as 
further work to address the meaning of BAME and which communities were 
included as not all communities shared all commonalities.

Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith sought information on initiatives for ‘invisible’ 
illnesses and those infants missing out of baby classes and socialization and 
the effects that may have, also highlighting the need for consideration of 
families in temporary housing and those younger children who experienced 
family bereavement. 

The Director of Inclusive Growth & Public Service Reform highlighted the 
progress in engaging with partners and integrated care systems to target 
health inequalities and achieve key outputs. He also felt that housing was a 
key contributing factor to health inequalities and felt that the commitments 
outlined in the report sought to address this. 

Recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) The presentation be noted.

(2) The comments made by the committee be noted. 



Page 4 of 5

100.  Housing & Land Portfolio Update
The committee received a presentation from the Director of Housing & 
Regeneration on the role of the Housing & Land Delivery Board, terms of 
referenced for the board, the deliverables of the board, the progress of funds 
the board had received and information relating to the COVID-19 recovery 
plan. 

The Chair expressed her concern on the number of families in temporary 
housing and overcrowded hostels and bed & breakfast accommodation 
across the region. She understood from previous discussions that this was 
not the responsibility of the WMCA but felt it should be playing a strategic 
part in housing in terms of responding to the needs of the region and playing 
an enabling and supportive role. She also felt that homelessness and 
adequate living conditions should be items for consideration of policies being 
brought forward. 

Councillor Stephen Simkins expressed his disappointment that full 
allocations had not been received with his local authority from Government 
on applications made for future development on high streets / town centres 
and therefore would look to the WMCA to develop those worthy schemes. He 
hoped that future applications to Government would not consist of bidding 
but move towards more a strategic assessment of need. Councillor Stephen 
Simkins suggested that future scrutiny work focused on future housing 
proposals being taken forward by the WMCA to enable the committee to add 
value to those proposals. 

The Director of Housing & Regeneration commented that the team had 
already been approach be a number of local authorities in regard to future 
high street / town centre funds and sought to support them in addressing 
their funding gaps and bring forward future schemes. He also stressed that 
himself and other relevant officers within the organisation continued to push 
Government on the flexibility of funding deployment and had seen some 
flexibility in criteria of new funds.  

Recommended to the WMCA that:

(1) The presentation be noted.

(2) The comment made by the committee be noted.

101.  Transport Scrutiny Sub - Committee Minutes
The committee consider the minutes of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on the 30 November 2020. 

Councillor Peter Fowler referenced the minutes and sought further 
information on the use of average speed cameras within communities and 
what initiatives were taking place to address pavement parking.  



Page 5 of 5

Recommended to the WMCA Board:

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 be approved. 

102.  Forward Plan
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to 
future meetings of the committee and the WMCA Board. 

103.  Date of the next meeting
Monday 8 March 2021 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm.


